TAX ID: 06-435-0031, 2 0032, 2 0033, 3 0034 3484206 BK 8036 PG 830 E 3484206 B 8036 P 830-836 RICHARD T. MAUGHAN DAVIS COUNTY, UTAH RECORDER 6/23/2022 2:25:00 PM FEE \$40.00 Pgs: 7 DEP eCASH REC'D FOR COTTONWOOD TITLE IN:

RECORDING REQUEST BY AND WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO:

First Community Bank Utah P.O. Box 248 Layton, Utah 84041 Loan # 4902220002314

155503 -MUF

SUBORDINATION, ATTORNMENT AND NON-DISTURBANCE AGREEMENT

This Subordination, Attornment and Non-Disturbance Agreement ("Agreement") is made as of June 15, 2022, by and among Landing Strip, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, whose address is 1216 W Legacy Crossing Blvd. Ste 300, Centerville, UT 84014 ("Landlord"); and Richard Blunck, whose address is 1459 Snow Berry St, Park City, UT 84098 (Tenant"); and First Community Bank Utah, whose address is 1601 North Hillfield Road, Layton Utah 84041 ("Beneficiary").

RECITALS:

- 1. Landlord and Tenant entered into a written lease agreement dated May 2, 2022 (the "Lease") with respect to that certain real property located at 2511 S Redwood Rd #33, City of Woods Cross, County of Davis, State of Utah, and more particularly described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto (the "Property"), a portion of which constitutes the leased premises (the "Leased Premises"), for the term and on the conditions set forth in the Lease. Substantially concurrent with the execution and the recording of this Agreement, Original Landlord has conveyed the Property to Landlord and has assigned the entire lessor's interest in the Lease to Landlord.
- A. Landlord has executed, is executing or will execute a Deed of Trust, Assignment of Leases and Rents, Security Agreement, Financing Statement and Fixture Filing ("Deed of Trust") covering Landlord's fee interest in the Property in favor of Beneficiary to secure a Promissory Note ("Note") dated on or about the date of this Agreement, in favor of Beneficiary.
- B. For the purpose of complying with the provisions of the Note, and Deed of Trust, and for the reliance of Beneficiary, the parties desire to expressly subordinate the Lease to the lien of the Deed of Trust.

AGREEMENT:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- No agreement between Landlord and Tenant amending, extending, modifying or terminating the Lease, or any provision thereof including without limitation the amount or timing of rent due or becoming due thereunder, or surrendering the Leased Premises, shall be effective without the prior written consent of Beneficiary, nor shall Tenant prepay rent without the prior written consent of Beneficiary.
- 2. Tenant hereby absolutely and unconditionally subordinates its leasehold interest in the Property and all of Tenant's rights under the Lease to the Deed of Trust and to all extensions, renewals, modifications, consolidations and replacements of the Note and Deed of Trust, and all advances made or to be made thereunder, to the full extent of all obligations secured by the Deed of Trust; and the Deed of Trust

shall unconditionally be and at all times remain a lien or charge on the Property, prior to and superior to the Lease and leasehold interest of Tenant.

- 3. So long as the Lease is in full force and effect and Tenant is not in default (beyond any period given Tenant by the terms of the Lease to cure such default) in the payment of rent, or in the performance of any of the obligations, terms, covenant or conditions of the Lease to be performed on Tenant's part, Tenant's rights under the Lease shall not be affected and Tenant's possession of the Leased Premises under the Lease, or any extensions or renewals thereof which may be effected in accordance with any option therefor in the Lease, shall not be diminished or interfered with by Beneficiary, prior to or after any foreclosure sale, or sale under private power pursuant to the Deed of Trust, provided that Tenant complies with the provisions of Paragraph 4 hereof.
- 4. In the event Beneficiary or any other purchaser succeeds to the interest of Landlord under the Lease by reason of any foreclosure of or sale under private power contained in the Deed of Trust or the acceptance by Beneficiary of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or by any other method, it is agreed that:
- (a) Tenant shall recognize and be bound to Beneficiary or such other purchaser, and to any and all successors-in-interest to Beneficiary or such other purchaser, under all the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease for the remaining balance of the term of the Lease, with the same force and effect as if Beneficiary or such other purchaser or successor-in-interest were the landlord under the Lease, and Tenant does hereby agree to attorn to Beneficiary or such other purchaser or successor-in-interest as its landlord; and such attornment shall be effective and self-operative without the execution of any further instruments on the part of any parties to this Agreement, immediately upon Beneficiary's or other purchaser's or successor-in-interest's succeeding to the interest of Landlord under the Lease;
- (b) Subject to the observance and performance by Tenant of all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease to be observed and performed on the part of Tenant, Beneficiary or such other purchaser or successor-in-interest shall recognize the leasehold estate of Tenant under all of the terms, covenants and conditions of the Lease for the remaining balance of the term with the same force and effect as if Beneficiary or such other purchaser or successor-in-interest were the landlord under the Lease; provided, however, that Beneficiary or such other purchaser or successor-in-interest shall not be (i) liable for any act or omission of any prior landlord (including Landlord), (ii) liable for the return of any security deposits, (iii) subject to any offsets or defenses which Tenant might have against Landlord or any prior landlord, (iv) liable for any act or omission of any subsequent landlord, (v) bound by any payment of rent or any other monetary sums which Tenant might have paid to Landlord or any prior landlord for more than the current month, or (vi) bound by any termination, cancellation, amendment or modification of the Lease or any continuing waiver of any covenant of Lessee thereunder made without Beneficiary's or such other purchaser's or successor-in-interest's express prior written consent; and
- (c) The succession of Beneficiary or such other purchaser or successor-in-interest to the interest of Landlord under the Lease shall not interfere or otherwise interrupt Tenant in its use and quiet enjoyment of the premises pursuant to the Lease so long as Tenant is current in the payment of all rentals and charges required under the Lease and is not otherwise in default under the Lease.
- 5. In case of any default or alleged default by Landlord under the Lease, the Lease shall not be subject to termination by Tenant nor shall rent be subject to offset, abatement, or deduction unless and until (a) Tenant has delivered to Beneficiary a written notice describing with reasonable specificity each event of default claimed by Tenant to exist and requesting Beneficiary to cure such event of default and (b) such event of default is not cured within ninety (90) days after the date of delivery of such written notice or, if the default cannot reasonably be cured within such 90-day period, such longer period of time as may be reasonably necessary to cure such default, so long as Beneficiary commences efforts to cure such default and prosecutes such efforts with reasonable diligence including, without limitation, such time as may be necessary to foreclose on its Deed of Trust, judicially or by power of sale.

- Landlord and Tenant acknowledge that Beneficiary shall make a loan to Landlord in reliance upon the representations, warranties and covenants of Landlord and Tenant as set forth above, and Landlord and Tenant enter into this Agreement with the intent that Beneficiary shall so rely.
- The provisions of this Agreement shall be covenants running with the Property, and shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties to this Agreement and their respective heirs, representatives, successors and assigns.
- 8. Tenant hereby recognizes and acknowledges Beneficiary's rights and entitlements under the Deed of Trust and understands that pursuant thereto Beneficiary is the unconditional, absolute owner of the rents, issues and profits of the Property and the leases of the Property, including but not limited to the Lease, subject only to the right and license of Landlord to collect the rents so long as no Event of Default has occurred, as therein provided. Upon written notification from Beneficiary that an Event of Default has occurred, Tenant immediately shall pay to Beneficiary (or Beneficiary's designee specified in such notice), and not to Landlord, all of the rents and other sums owing under the Lease as and when the same become due and owing from and after the date of such notice unless and until such time as Beneficiary notifies Tenant that such Event of Default is cured and that Landlord's license to collect the rents has been reinstated. Landlord hereby authorizes and directs Tenant to comply with Beneficiary's notices and demands as aforesaid, irrespective of any contrary or countermanding notice or demand by Landlord, and without inquiry or investigation by Tenant as to the propriety of any such notice or demand.
- 9. If any legal action, arbitration or other proceeding is commenced to enforce any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to any award of its actual expenses, including without limitation, expert witness fees, actual attorney fees and disbursements. This document is construed under the laws of Nevada.
- 10. All notices to Beneficiary, Landlord or Tenant shall be by personal delivery or certified mail, return receipt requested, to the address given for each such party at the beginning of this Agreement, and shall be deemed given upon personal delivery and two (2) days after such deposit in the United States Mail, postage prepaid.
- 11. From time-to-time upon request by Beneficiary, Tenant shall execute such additional documents as Beneficiary may require to implement the terms hereof, and such certificates as Beneficiary may request as to whether or not any default on the part of Landlord exists under the Lease and the nature of any such default, as to the terms of the Lease and any modifications, amendments, and revisions thereto, and to such other matters as Beneficiary may request. Tenant shall execute such documents upon ten (10) days notice from Beneficiary or Landlord.
- 12. The recitals and all exhibits attached hereto and referred to herein are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by reference.
- 13. This Agreement shall be executed in recordable form and shall be recorded in the Official Records of the County in which the Property is located at the request of Beneficiary.
- 14. This Agreement may not be modified other than by an agreement in writing signed by the parties hereto or their respective successors.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties to this Agreement have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first written above.

TENANT:	RICHARD BLUNCK
	By: Still wo ha
	Ву:
LANDLORD:	LANDING STRIP, LLC, a Utah limited liability company
	Ву:
	Ву:
BENEFICIARY:	First Community Bank Utah
	Ву:
and for said County, personally appeared Richard	own to me (or proved to me on the basis of s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and ne in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
WITNESS my hand and official seal. Notary Public	Notary Public - State of Utah KAILA JOHNSON Comm. #711263 My Commission Expires April 25, 2024

TENANT:	RICHARD BLUNCK		
	Ву:		
	Ву:		
LANDLORD:	LANDING STRIP, LLC, a Utah limited liability company		
	By: Owen J. Fisher Manager By:		
BENEFICIARY: First C	Community Bank Utah		
	By: Kent Vance VP Commercial Loan Officer		
STATE OF UTAH)			
satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the acted, executed the instrument.	a Notary Public in A Notary Publ		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.			
Madi Right Notary Public	MADI RIGBY		

COMMISSION# 722462 COMM. EXP. 01-18-2026

3484206 BK 8036 PG 835

STATE OF UTAH)			
COUNTY OF DAVIS) \$8.	Madi	Rigby	
and for said County, personally apper V. Q. (ommuria) loan officer satisfactory evidence to be the personacknowledged to me that he/she/their signature(s) on the instructed, executed the instrument.	eared <u>Vu</u> personal en(s) whose n y executed th	Ily known to me ame(s) is/are su e same in his/he	(cl (or proved to m bscribed to the er/their authorize	e on the basis of within instrument and ed capacity(ies), and that by
WITNESS my hand and office Washi Pryy Notary Public	cial seal.			PUBLIC STATE OF UTAH SISSION# 722462 M. EXP. 01-18-2026
STATE OF UTAH)			
COUNTY OF) SS.			
On and for said County, personally appe	, before me, ared	lly known to me	(or proved to m	, a Notary Public in e on the basis of
satisfactory evidence to be the person acknowledged to me that he/she/they his/her/their signature(s) on the instructed, executed the instrument.	on(s) whose n y executed th ument the per	ame(s) is/are su e same in his/he	bscribed to the r/their authorize	within instrument and ed capacity(ies), and that by
WITNESS my hand and office	ciai seai.			
Notary Public	,			
STATE OF UTAH)			
COUNTY OF) SS.			
Onand for said County, personally appe	, before me,	Illy known to mo	(or proved to m	, a Notary Public in
satisfactory evidence to be the perso acknowledged to me that he/she/the/ his/her/their signature(s) on the instru- acted, executed the instrument.	n(s) whose n y executed th	ame(s) is/are su e same in his/he	bscribed to the r/their authorize	within instrument and ed capacity(ies), and that by
WITNESS my hand and office	cial seal.			
Notary Public		i.		

File No. 155503-MCF.

EXHIBIT A PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

All of Lots 31, 32, 33 and 34 of TLS AT WOODS CROSS SUBDIVISION, according to the official plat thereof, recorded May 19, 2021 as Entry No. 3383737 in Book 7763 at Page 1933.

Tax Id No.: 06-435-0031, 06-435-0032, 06-435-0033 and 06-435-0034